
India | Utilities

Adani Energy Solutions Ltd
Equity Research

October 28, 2025

Lavina Quadros *  | Equity Analyst
91 22 4224 6116 | lquadros@jefferies.com

Shirom Kapur *  | Equity Associate
+91 22 4224 6141 | skapur1@jefferies.com

FY (Mar) 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E

Rev. (MM) 236,191 313,143 351,878 404,027

EBITA (MM) 69,443.5 92,679.0 119,429.0 152,114.0

Net Profit 15,809.1 26,218.0 29,633.0 37,597.0

BV/Share 183.71 207.70 234.80 269.20

Profit in line; FY26E capex guidance largely
maintained
Sep-Qtr EBITDA was 4% above estimates on better operational
performance in the transmission segment. Management reiterated FY26E
capex guidance of Rs160-180 bn vs Rs60 bn done in 1H and maintained
Rs150 bn transmission capitalization guidance vs our Rs116 bn estimate.
Smart metering is a new high-growth area, and we expect overall 30%
EBITDA CAGR in FY25-28E on execution-backed growth. Buy.

Transmission bid pipeline up 63% YoY: Adani Energy Solutions’ (AESL) management on the
call reiterated that the outlook for transmission remains robust and pipeline rose to Rs964 bn
vs Rs590 bn YoY and Rs900 bn QoQ. Between Adani group's financial consolidation and tad
aggressive transmission sector bidding in FY24, AESL saw some market share loss. However,
post QIP fundraising in FY25, company won a Rs250 bn sizeable HVDC project and has
regained its lost share. FY25 market share was 25% vs 8% in FY24. Company has a material
Rs70 bn Mumbai HVDC project that is coming up in Dec. 2025/Jan. 2026 for commissioning,
which is important for FY26E Rs116 bn capitalisation and earnings expectations. Currently,
the company is executing Rs600 bn transmission projects which is up 2.2x YoY.

Smart Meters (SMT) ramping up well - quarterly run rate 2.1 mn vs 0.3 mn YoY: Smart
Metering remains an exciting opportunity, as bidding of 100+ mn smart meters is still left of
the government's 250 mn target by 2026. AESL is executing smart meter projects worth Rs295
bn (i.e., around 24.6 mn meters). 3 mn meters were added in FY25 and plan was to more than
double it to 7 mn in FY26E, though 1H run rate suggests it should cross 8 mn. Our FY26E-28E
assumptions budget a ramp-up to 11 mn SMT eventually, which will need the company to win
an additional 8 mn SMTs in the next 12-18 months. Mumbai distribution (AEML) business saw
2% YoY rise in 2QFY26 power sales. Distribution losses declined 49 bps YoY to 4.36% on stable
collection efficiency.

Buy for strong medium-term growth: We maintain our Rs1,100 PT based on 15x EV/EBITDA
Sept 27E. This is a premium to our implied 10x target EV/EBITDA multiple for Power Grid
(PWGR IN, Rs291, Buy), given the much higher growth in AESL vs Power Grid's 7% PAT CAGR in
FY25-28E. Downside risks include 1) inability to maintain interest rate and 2) market share loss.

Exhibit 1 - AESL: Financial Summary

.

(Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net Sales 95,403        109,335       125,345      166,074     236,191      313,143      351,878      404,027      

EBITDA 42,411        45,360         47,991        57,074       69,444        92,679        119,429      152,114      

EBITDA (%) 44.5 41.5 38.3 34.4 29.4 29.6 33.9 37.6 

Adjusted PAT 9,336          9,651 8,591          10,454       15,809        26,218        29,633        37,597        

EPS (Rs) 7.8 8.0 7.2 8.7 13.2 21.8 24.7 31.3 

EPS Growth (%) 25.9 3.4 (11.0) 21.7 51.2 65.8 13.0 26.9 

ROCE (%) 10.4 10.2 9.5 9.0 8.3 10.6 10.3 10.7 

RONW (%) 10.7 10.2 8.0 8.6 9.1 11.2 11.1 12.4 

PE (x)* 118.6          114.7 128.9          105.9         70.0 42.2 37.4 29.5 

PBV (x)* 12.4 11.2 9.5 8.8 5.0 4.4 3.9 3.4 

EV/EBITDA (x)* 31.8 30.6 29.6 25.4 20.8 17.0 14.6 12.5 

Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates

COMPANY UPDATE

RATING BUY

PRICE INR946.00^

PRICE TARGET | % TO PT INR1,100 | +16%

52W HIGH-LOW INR1,090.65 - INR588.25

FLOAT (%) | ADV MM (USD) 25.5% | 2,318.75

MARKET CAP INR1.1T | $12.9B

TICKER ADANIENS IN

^Prior trading day's closing price unless otherwise
noted.

FY (Mar) CHANGE TO JEFe JEF vs CONS

2026 2027 2026 2027

REV NA NA NA NA

EPS NA NA NA NA

2026 (INR) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

EPS -- -- -- -- 21.80

PREV
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The Long View: Adani Energy Solutions Ltd

Investment Thesis / Where We Differ

• Established competence in commissioning enduring transmission line
networks below budgeted costs and tenures.

• Expanding B2C revenues by providing additional durable sales services
to consumers on distribution.

Risk/Reward - 12 Month View
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Base Case,
INR1100, +16%
• 20% Revenue and 30% EBITDA CAGR in

FY25-28E.

• 22% Market share in TBCB.

• Transmission projects worth Rs600+ bn are
expected to commercialise in coming years.

• PT of Rs1,100 is based on 15x EV/EBITDA
FY27E.

Upside Scenario,
INR1325, +40%
• Key beneficiary of the Distribution

Amendment Act.

• Additional project wins under TBCB.

• PT of Rs1,325 is based on 17x EV/EBITDA
Sept 27E

Downside Scenario,
INR650, -31%
• Reduction in TBCB market share.

• Delay in commissioning of projects.

• PT of Rs650 is based on 11x EV/EBITDA Sept
27E

Sustainability Matters

Top Material Issues: 1) Grid Resilience - Adani Energy Solutions is implementing projects that will
strengthen the transmission system to overcome the technical constraints of the renewable energy
interface into the grid, ensuring grid stability and integration of green energy. 2) Employee Health
& Safety - Higher rate of employee accidents/injuries directly impact longer-term contributions in
contingent and pension liabilities. Adani Energy Solutions reported zero fatalities in FY22.

Company Targets: 1) Increase in Renewable procurement for the distribution business. 2) Promotion
of Roof Top Solar at Mumbai. 3) Target of 50% renewable power procurement by FY25.

Qs to Mgmt: 1) What are the steps being undertaken to accelerate energy intensity reduction? 2) How
has the company aligned its business plan for sustainable growth?

ESG Sector Integration: India Utilities

Catalysts

• Upside: Vendor arrangements to limit
commodity price change impact.

• Downside: Inability to maintain interest rate.

• Downside: Losing market share to
competitors.

Please see important disclosure information on pages 8 - 13 of this report.
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Table 1 - 2QFY26 EBITDA was 4% above our estimates

.

Particulars 2QFY25 2QFY26 Growth YoY (%) 2QFY26E v/s Expectation

Sales 61,837 65,958 6.7 72,870 -9.5

EBITDA 17,154 19,543 13.9 18,838 3.7

EBITDA margin (%) 27.7 29.6 25.9

Adjusted PAT 3,610 5,340 47.9 5,231 2.1
Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates
 

Exhibit 2 - AESL: Quarterly Income Statement

.

(Rs mn) 3QFY24 3QFY25 % chg 4QFY24 4QFY25 % chg 1QFY25 1QFY26 % chg 2QFY25 2QFY26 % chg

Total Income 45,627 58,303 28 47,069 62,266 32 53,786 68,193 27 61,837 65,958 7

Expenditure 30,923 41,697 35 30,878 43,075 40 37,293 50,106 34 44,683 46,415 4

EBITDA 14,704 16,606 13 16,191 19,191 19 16,493 18,087 10 17,154 19,543 14

EBITDA margin (%) 32.2 28.5 34.4 30.8 30.7 26.5 27.7 29.6

Other income 1,253 1,701 36 1,483 2,218 50 1,114 2,062 85 1,761 1,713 -3

Interest 7,600 8,091 6 7,500 8,262 10 8,109 8,940 10 8,129 8,717 7

Depreciation 4,576 4,624 1 4,675 4,617 -1 4,979 4,648 -7 4,841 5,094 5

Extraordinary items 1,364 1,850 0 1,480 -15,060 0 3,140 0

PBT 5,144 7,442 45 5,499 10,011 82 -10,541 6,561 NM 9,085 7,445 -18

Tax 1,662 1,189 -28 1,686 2,874 70 1,366 1,171 -14 1,351 1,874 39

Tax rate % 32.3 16.0 30.7 28.7 -13.0 17.9 14.9 25.2

Reported PAT 3,483 6,253 80 3,813 7,137 87 -11,907 5,389 NM 7,734 5,571 -28

Less: Minority interest 234 635 172 199 665 235 -3,667 265 NM 984 231 -77

% of Reported PAT 6.7 10.2 5.2 9.3 30.8 4.9 12.7 4.2

Reported PAT after MI 3,249 5,618 73 3,614 6,472 79 -8,239 5,125 NM 6,750 5,340 -21

Adjusted PAT after MI 2,325 3,768 62 3,614 5,416 50 3,154 5,125 63 3,610 5,340 48

NPM 5.1 6.5 7.7 8.7 5.9 7.5 5.8 8.1
Source: Company data, Jefferies
 

Exhibit 3 - AESL: Quarterly Expenditure

.

(Rs mn) 3QFY24 3QFY25 % chg 4QFY24 4QFY25 % chg 1QFY25 1QFY26 % chg 2QFY25 2QFY26 % chg

Cost of power purchased 11,865 14,757 24 10,247 13,329 30 13,462 17,237 28 14,294 16,005 12

as a % of sales 26.0 25.3 21.8 21.4 25.0 25.3 23.1 24.3

Cost fuel 2,810 0 NM 2,434 0 NM 2,919 0 NM 3,316 0 NM

as a % of sales 6.2 0.0 5.2 0.0 5.4 0.0 5.4 0.0

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 7,375 3,438 -53 1,147 3,659 219 1,659 1,920 16 4,902 1,895 -61

as a % of sales 16.2 5.9 2.4 5.9 3.1 2.8 7.9 2.9

Employee cost 2,595 2,299 -11 1,794 2,339 30 2,762 2,312 -16 2,929 2,363 -19

as a % of sales 5.7 3.9 3.8 3.8 5.1 3.4 4.7 3.6

Other expenses 5,709 16,556 190 15,791 21,911 39 10,541 23,578 124 18,527 22,805 23

as a % of sales 12.5 28.4 33.5 35.2 19.6 34.6 30.0 34.6

Net movement in RDA balances 569 4,647 716 -535 1,837 NM 5,950 5,059 -15 715 3,348 369

as a % of sales 1.2 8.0 -1.1 3.0 11.1 7.4 1.2 5.1

Total 30,923 41,697 35 30,878 43,075 40 37,293 50,106 34 44,683 46,415 4

%  of sales 67.8 71.5 65.6 69.2 69.3 73.5 72.3 70.4
Source: Company data, Jefferies
 

Exhibit 4 - AESL: Quarterly Segment Revenue

.

(Rs mn) 3QFY24 3QFY25 % chg 4QFY24 4QFY25 % chg 1QFY25 1QFY26 % chg 2QFY25 2QFY26 % chg

Transmission 11,189 20,348 82 16,468 20,987 27 17,462 21,882 25 23,030 23,720 3

% of sales 24.5 34.9 35.0 33.7 32.5 32.1 37.2 36.0

Mumbai GTD 25,599 29,724 16 23,955 29,072 21 33,729 33,598 0 30,140 31,179 3

% of sales 56.1 51.0 50.9 46.7 62.7 49.3 48.7 47.3

Others/Smart Meters 1,457 4,785 228 5,501 8,424 53 765 9,756 1,175 2,432 8,151 235

% of sales 3.2 8.2 11.7 13.5 1.4 14.3 3.9 12.4

Trading/Others 7,383 3,446 -53 1,144 3,783 231 1,829 2,957 62 6,236 2,908 -53

% of sales 16.2 5.9 2.4 6.1 3.4 4.3 10.1 4.4

Overall 45,627 58,303 28 47,069 62,266 32 53,786 68,193 27 61,837 65,958 7
Source: Company data, Jefferies
 

Please see important disclosure information on pages 8 - 13 of this report.
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Exhibit 5 - AESL: Quarterly Segment PBIT

.

(Rs mn) 3QFY24 3QFY25 % chg 4QFY24 4QFY25 % chg 1QFY25 1QFY26 % chg 2QFY25 2QFY26 % chg

Transmission 7,055 8,657 23 7,772 9,200 18 8,062 9,272 15 8,368 10,458 25

PBIT margin (%) 63.1 42.5 47.2 43.8 46.2 42.4 36.3 44.1

% of PBIT 69.6 72.2 67.4 58.3 69.9 68.9 68.0 72.3

Mumbai GTD 2,855 2,959 4 3,535 5,730 62 3,239 3,028 -7 3,324 2,609 -22

PBIT margin (%) 11.2 10.0 14.8 19.7 9.6 9.0 11.0 8.4

% of PBIT 28.2 24.7 30.6 36.3 28.1 30.0 27.0 30.0

Others/Smart Meters 212 360 70 232 734 217 213 898 322 248 1,161 369

PBIT margin (%) 14.5 7.5 4.2 8.7 27.8 9.2 10.2 14.2

% of PBIT 2.1 3.0 2.0 4.6 1.8 6.7 2.0 8.0

Trading/Others 8 8 -2 -3 119 NM 15 261 1,690 372 233 -37

PBIT margin (%) 0.1 0.2 -0.3 3.1 0.8 8.8 6.0 8.0

% of PBIT 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 1.9 3.0 1.6

Overall 10,130 11,984 18 11,536 15,783 37 11,528 13,459 17 12,311 14,460 17
Source: Company data, Jefferies
 

Exhibit 6 - Transmission network up 15% YoY to 26,705 ckm in 2QFY26

.

0
5,000

10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
30,000

2
Q

F
Y
2
2

3
Q

F
Y
2
2

4
Q

F
Y
2
2

1
Q

F
Y
2
3

2
Q

F
Y
2
3

3
Q

F
Y
2
3

4
Q

F
Y
2
3

1
Q

F
Y
2
4

2
Q

F
Y
2
4

3
Q

F
Y
2
4

4
Q

F
Y
2
4

1
Q

F
Y
2
5

2
Q

F
Y
2
5

3
Q

F
Y
2
5

4
Q

F
Y
2
5

1
Q

F
Y
2
6

2
Q

F
Y
2
6

ckm

Transmission network (ckm) - Operational

Source: Company data, Jefferies
 

Exhibit 7 - Transmission system availability robust at 99.6%

.
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Exhibit 8 - Distribution losses reduced to 4.4% in 2QFY26 vs 4.9% YoY

.
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Exhibit 9 - AEML sales rose 2% YoY in 2QFY26

.
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Exhibit 10 - Transmission contributed 36% to 2QFY26 revenue...

.
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36%
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Source: Company data, Jefferies
 

Exhibit 11 - ... and 68% to 2QFY26 EBITDA

.

Transmission

68%

Distribution

25%

SMT 6% Trdg/Others 1%

Source: Company data, Jefferies
 

 

Exhibit 12 - We expect SMT/Others share to rise to 19% of revenue...

.
Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates
 

Exhibit 13 - ... and 25% of EBITDA in FY28E

.
Source: Company Data, Jefferies estimates
 

 

Exhibit 14 - AESL: Key Assumptions

.

Parameters FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Transmission Revenue (Rs mn) 31,221          34,693          39,452          46,704          81,826          117,664        129,380        148,770        

Distribution Revenue (Rs mn) 60,476          69,663          85,919          101,728        122,665        134,931        148,424        163,267        

Smart Meters/Others Revenue (Rs mn) -               -               -               7,346            17,896          46,743          60,269          78,186          

Trading Revenue (Rs mn) 7,566            8,219            7,557            10,296          13,804          13,804          13,804          13,804          

Total Revenue (Rs mn) 95,403         109,335       125,345       166,074       236,191       313,143       351,878       404,027       

Revenue Growth (%) (16)                15                 15                 32                 42                 33                 12                 15                 

Transmission EBITDA (Rs mn) 36,880          43,660          55,711          69,772          86,777          

Distribution EBITDA (Rs mn) 20,070          21,750          22,938          25,232          27,755          

Smart Meters/Others EBITDA (Rs mn) 117               3,891            13,891          24,287          37,443          

Trading EBITDA (Rs mn) 6                   142               138               138               138               

Total EBITDA (Rs mn) 42,411         45,360         47,991         57,074         69,444         92,679         119,429       152,114       

EBITDA Margin (%) 44.5              41.5              38.3              34.4              29.4              29.6              33.9              37.6              

EBITDA Growth (%) (3.5)               7.0                5.8                18.9              21.7              33.5              28.9              27.4              

PAT (Rs mn) 9,336            9,651            8,591            10,454          15,809          26,218          29,633          37,597          

EPS (Rs) 7.8                8.0                7.2                8.7                13.2              21.8              24.7              31.3              

EPS Growth (%) 25.9              3.4                (11.0)             21.7              51.2              65.8              13.0              26.9              

Capex (Rs mn) 63,981          45,186          50,285          81,026          91,687          186,847        233,975        244,771        

Debt (Rs mn) 259,093        299,018        342,700        370,697        402,753        575,281        720,881        870,401        

RoE (%) 10.7              10.2              8.0                8.6                9.1                11.2              11.1              12.4              

RoCE (%) 10.4              10.2              9.5                9.0                8.3                10.6              10.3              10.7              

net D:E 2.7                2.8                2.7                2.7                1.5                1.9                2.3                2.5                

net Debt/EBITDA 5.7                6.1                6.5                6.0                4.9                5.1                5.3                5.2                

PE (x) 118.6            114.7            128.9            105.9            70.0              42.2              37.4              29.5              

PB (x) 12.4              11.2              9.5                8.8                5.0                4.4                3.9                3.4                

EV/EBITDA (x) 31.8              30.6              29.6              25.4              20.8              17.0              14.6              12.5              
Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates
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Exhibit 15 - AESL: Income Statement

.

Rs mn FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Income from operations 95,403 109,335 125,345 166,074 236,191 313,143 351,878 404,027

Cost of power purchased 19,145 27,789 38,400 43,403 55,841 68,892 70,376 80,805

as a % of sales 20 25 31 26 24 22 20 20

Cost fuel 9,726 10,660 13,842 11,191 6,235 8,267 9,290 10,666

as a % of sales 10 10 11 7 3 3 3 3

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 7,559 8,212 7,551 10,290 13,657 13,657 13,657 13,657

as a % of sales 8 8 6 6 6 6 6 6

Employee cost 9,308 8,851 9,867 9,517 10,329 13,695 15,389 17,669

as a % of sales 10 8 8 6 4 4 4 4

Other expenses 14,023 15,002 18,092 29,961 67,535 109,380 120,450 127,471

as a % of sales 15 14 14 18 29 35 34 32

Net movement in RDA balances -6,767 -6,538 -10,398 4,638 13,149 6,575 3,287 1,644

Total Expenditure 52,993 63,976 77,353 109,000 166,747 220,465 232,449 251,913

EBITDA 42,411 45,360 47,991 57,074 69,444 92,679 119,429 152,114

Other non-operational income 5,326 6,040 5,477 4,745 6,795 7,862 7,000 6,000

Interest expense 21,170 23,650 25,965 27,665 32,592 38,632 51,846 63,651

Depreciation & amortisation 13,289 14,272 16,077 17,761 19,060 20,749 28,063 35,441

Extraordinary income/expense 3,860 3,240 5,733 1,364 -8,590 0 0 0

PBT 17,138 16,718 17,159 17,757 15,997 41,159 46,520 59,022

Tax 4,242 4,361 4,353 5,801 6,780 12,348 13,956 17,707

Tax rate% 25 26 25 33 42 30 30 30

PAT 12,896 12,358 12,806 11,956 9,217 28,811 32,564 41,315

PAT (Adjusted) 9,336 9,651 8,591 10,454 15,809 26,218 29,633 37,597
Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates
 

 

Exhibit 16 - AESL: Balance Sheet

.

Rs mn FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Share Capital 10,998 10,998 11,155 11,155 12,013 12,013 12,013 12,013

Unsecured Perpetual Equity Instrument 28,297 30,557 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves & surplus 49,898 57,574 105,470 115,261 208,669 237,481 270,044 311,360

Networth 89,193 99,128 116,624 126,416 220,682 249,493 282,057 323,373

Minority Interest 11,036 10,937 10,976 10,616 9,431 12,024 14,954 18,673

Total loan funds 259,093 299,018 342,700 370,697 402,753 575,281 720,881 870,401

Deferred tax 11,864 14,145 15,401 16,123 16,959 21,075 25,727 31,629

Sources of funds 371,185 423,228 485,701 523,851 649,825 857,873 1,043,619 1,244,075

Fixed assets 320,086 367,221 406,103 498,126 522,751 697,791 905,791 1,119,391

Less: Depreciation/amortisation 50,220 64,503 79,652 98,608 109,488 130,237 158,300 193,740

CWIP 52,551 50,602 62,004 51,008 118,070 129,877 155,853 187,023

Net block 322,417 353,319 388,456 450,526 531,334 697,432 903,344 1,112,674

Investments 2,672 5,605 13,697 7,665 26,384 26,384 26,384 26,384

Liquid Investments 2,672 5,605 13,697 7,665 26,384 26,384 26,384 26,384

Current Assets 107,246 115,717 137,165 127,193 181,305 238,481 230,722 238,449

Inventories 2,337 2,501 1,519 2,553 6,252 5,837 6,559 7,531

Sundry debtors 22,798 18,905 31,569 39,462 43,242 54,825 61,606 70,736

Cash & bank balance 14,647 14,926 17,041 22,281 36,187 80,276 58,677 49,553

Loans and advances 10,983 11,364 5,033 4,303 223 234 246 258

Other current assets 56,481 68,022 82,003 58,594 95,401 97,309 103,634 110,370

Current liabilities & provisions 61,151 51,414 53,616 61,533 89,198 104,424 116,831 133,432

Advances from customers 716 905 977 1,963 1,470 3,131 3,519 4,040

Other Liabilities 53,972 43,625 46,170 52,282 81,137 94,372 106,045 121,762

Provision for tax 6,464 6,884 6,470 7,287 6,591 6,920 7,266 7,630

Net current assets 46,095 64,303 83,549 65,661 92,107 134,057 113,891 105,017

Intangibles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Application of funds 371,185 423,228 485,701 523,851 649,825 857,873 1,043,619 1,244,075
Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates
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Exhibit 17 - AESL: Cash Flow Statement

.

Rs mn FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

PBIT 38,308 40,368 43,124 45,423 48,588 79,791 98,366 122,673

Add: depreciation 13,289 14,272 16,077 17,761 19,060 20,749 28,063 35,441

Less other income -5,326 -6,040 -5,477 -4,745 -6,795 -7,862 -7,000 -6,000

Working capital changes 30,589 -18,350 -16,716 22,311 -11,844 1,810 -1,780 -613

Less: tax 1,214 -2,022 -3,023 -2,169 -2,647 -7,902 -8,958 -11,441

Others -40,230 12,738 3,785 -18,204 40,590 0 0 0

Net cash from operations (a) 37,843 40,966 37,770 60,376 86,952 86,586 108,691 140,060

Change in fixed assets -63,981 -45,186 -50,285 -81,026 -91,687 -186,847 -233,975 -244,771

Change in investments -2,672 -2,933 -8,092 6,032 -18,719 0 0 0

Add: other income 5,326 6,040 5,477 4,745 6,795 7,862 7,000 6,000

Others 21,075 2,599 5,912 20,819 -48,664 0 0 0

Cash flow from inv. (b) -40,253 -39,480 -46,987 -49,430 -152,276 -178,985 -226,975 -238,771

Proceeds from issue of equity 0 0 38,500 0 83,731 0 0 0

Change in borrowings 1,837 39,925 43,682 27,997 32,056 172,528 145,600 149,520

Dividends paid + dividend tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest paid -21,170 -23,650 -25,965 -27,665 -32,592 -38,632 -51,846 -63,651

Others 14,792 -19,742 -14,328 -43,300 -3,966 2,593 2,931 3,718

Financial cash flow ( c ) -9,039 -1,207 11,333 -5,706 79,229 136,489 96,684 89,587

Net inc/dec in cash (a+b+c) -11,448 279 2,116 5,240 13,905 44,090 -21,600 -9,124

Add: opening cash balance 26,095 14,647 14,926 17,041 22,281 36,187 80,276 58,677

Closing cash balance 14,647 14,926 17,041 22,281 36,187 80,276 58,677 49,553
Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates
 

 

Exhibit 18 - AESL: Key Ratios

.

Particulars FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net debt:equity 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.7 1.5 1.9 2.3 2.5

Diluted EPS (Rs) 7.8 8.0 7.2 8.7 13.2 21.8 24.7 31.3

BVPS (Rs) 74.2 82.5 97.1 105.2 183.7 207.7 234.8 269.2

Dividend per share 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dividend payout 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Valuation (x)

Diluted PE 118.6 114.7 128.9 105.9 70.0 42.2 37.4 29.5

Diluted EV/EBITDA 31.8 30.6 29.6 25.4 20.8 17.0 14.6 12.5

Diluted PSR 11.6 10.1 8.8 6.7 4.7 3.5 3.1 2.7

PBV 12.4 11.2 9.5 8.8 5.0 4.4 3.9 3.4

Profitability Ratios

ROCE % 10.4 10.2 9.5 9.0 8.3 10.6 10.3 10.7

ROE% 10.7 10.2 8.0 8.6 9.1 11.2 11.1 12.4

Turnover Ratios

Inventory in days 15 8 6 4 7 7 7 7

Debtor days 84 70 73 78 64 64 64 64

Creditors turnover 161 163 131 108 103 110 110 110

Wkg. Capital cycle -62 -85 -51 -26 -32 -39 -39 -39
Source: Company data, Jefferies estimates
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We would like to thank Darshan Parmar, employee of Evalueserve Inc., for providing research support services to our preparation of this report.

Company Description
Adani Energy Solutions Ltd
Adani Energy Solutions Ltd (ATL) headquartered at Ahmedabad in Gujarat is one of the largest private sector power transmission companies in
India, with 14,000+ power transmission length and 23,000+ transformation capacity and presence across all the regions of India.

Company Valuation/Risks
Adani Energy Solutions Ltd
PT Rs1,100 is based on 15x EV/EBITDA Sept 27E. Downside risks include inability to maintain interest rate and loss of market share to competitors.

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
Price target of Rs325 values PGCIL at 2.8x consol P/B Sept 27E. Downside risks: 1) PGCIL losing share sharply in TBCB. 2) Stance change in
Invit monetisation policy or use of proceeds.

Analyst Certification:
I, Lavina Quadros, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or
views expressed in this research report.
I, Shirom Kapur, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or
views expressed in this research report.
Registration of non-US analysts: Lavina Quadros is employed by Jefferies India Private Limited, a non-US affiliate of Jefferies LLC and is not registered/
qualified as a research analyst with FINRA. This analyst(s) may not be an associated person of Jefferies LLC, a FINRA member firm, and therefore may
not be subject to the FINRA Rule 2241 and restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by
a research analyst.
Registration of non-US analysts: Shirom Kapur is employed by Jefferies India Private Limited, a non-US affiliate of Jefferies LLC and is not registered/
qualified as a research analyst with FINRA. This analyst(s) may not be an associated person of Jefferies LLC, a FINRA member firm, and therefore may
not be subject to the FINRA Rule 2241 and restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by
a research analyst.
As is the case with all Jefferies employees, the analyst(s) responsible for the coverage of the financial instruments discussed in this report receives
compensation based in part on the overall performance of the firm, including investment banking income. We seek to update our research as appropriate,
but various regulations may prevent us from doing so. Aside from certain industry reports published on a periodic basis, the large majority of reports are
published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgement.

Investment Recommendation Record
(Article 3(1)e and Article 7 of MAR)
Recommendation Published October 28, 2025 9:42 A.M.
Recommendation Distributed October 28, 2025 9:42 A.M.

Company Specific Disclosures

Explanation of Jefferies Ratings
Buy - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of 15% or more within a 12-month period.
Hold - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of plus 15% or minus 10% within a 12-month period.
Underperform - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of minus 10% or less within a 12-month period.
The expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) for Buy rated securities with an average security price consistently below $10 is 20% or more within
a 12-month period as these companies are typically more volatile than the overall stock market. For Hold rated securities with an average security price
consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is plus or minus 20% within a 12-month period. For Underperform rated
securities with an average security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is minus 20% or less within a 12-
month period.
NR - The investment rating and price target have been temporarily suspended. Such suspensions are in compliance with applicable regulations and/or
Jefferies policies.
CS - Coverage Suspended. Jefferies has suspended coverage of this company.
NC - Not covered. Jefferies does not cover this company.
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Restricted - Describes issuers where, in conjunction with Jefferies engagement in certain transactions, company policy or applicable securities regulations
prohibit certain types of communications, including investment recommendations.
Monitor - Describes securities whose company fundamentals and financials are being monitored, and for which no financial projections or opinions on the
investment merits of the company are provided.

Valuation Methodology
Jefferies' methodology for assigning ratings may include the following: market capitalization, maturity, growth/value, volatility and expected total return
over the next 12 months. The price targets are based on several methodologies, which may include, but are not restricted to, analyses of market risk,
growth rate, revenue stream, discounted cash flow (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash flow (CF), free cash flow (FCF), EV/EBITDA, P/E, PE/growth, P/CF, P/FCF,
premium (discount)/average group EV/EBITDA, premium (discount)/average group P/E, sum of the parts, net asset value, dividend returns, and return on
equity (ROE) over the next 12 months.
Jefferies Franchise Picks
Jefferies Franchise Picks include stock selections from among the best stock ideas from our equity analysts over a 12 month period. Stock selection is
based on fundamental analysis and may take into account other factors such as analyst conviction, differentiated analysis, a favorable risk/reward ratio
and investment themes that Jefferies analysts are recommending. Jefferies Franchise Picks will include only Buy rated stocks and the number can vary
depending on analyst recommendations for inclusion. Stocks will be added as new opportunities arise and removed when the reason for inclusion changes,
the stock has met its desired return, if it is no longer rated Buy and/or if it triggers a stop loss. Stocks having 120 day volatility in the bottom quartile of
S&P stocks will continue to have a 15% stop loss, and the remainder will have a 20% stop. Franchise Picks are not intended to represent a recommended
portfolio of stocks and is not sector based, but we may note where we believe a Pick falls within an investment style such as growth or value.

Risks which may impede the achievement of our Price Target
This report was prepared for general circulation and does not provide investment recommendations specific to individual investors. As such, the financial
instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and investors must make their own investment decisions based upon their specific
investment objectives and financial situation utilizing their own financial advisors as they deem necessary. Past performance of the financial instruments
recommended in this report should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future results. The price, value of, and income from, any of the financial
instruments mentioned in this report can rise as well as fall and may be affected by changes in economic, financial and political factors. If a financial
instrument is denominated in a currency other than the investor's home currency, a change in exchange rates may adversely affect the price of, value of, or
income derived from the financial instrument described in this report. To the extent prices are shown in non-US currency, please note that our local currency
price targets are based on a currency conversion using an exchange rate as of the prior trading day (unless otherwise noted). Should there be fluctuations
in the exchange rate after this date, that will affect the non-US target prices and should no longer be relied upon. In addition, investors in securities such as
ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of the underlying security, effectively assume currency risk.

Other Companies Mentioned in This Report
• Adani Energy Solutions Ltd (ADANIENS IN: INR946.00, BUY)
• Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (PWGR IN: INR291.10, BUY)

Rating and Price Target History for: Adani Energy Solutions Ltd (ADANIENS IN) as of 10-27-2025
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Rating and Price Target History for: Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (PWGR IN) as of 10-27-2025
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Notes: Each box in the Rating and Price Target History chart above represents actions over the past three years in which an analyst initiated on a company,
made a change to a rating or price target of a company or discontinued coverage of a company.
Legend:

I: Initiating Coverage

D: Dropped Coverage

B: Buy

H: Hold

UP: Underperform

Distribution of Ratings IB Serv./Past12 Mos. JIL Mkt Serv./Past12 Mos.

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

BUY 2144 60.94% 386 18.00% 121 5.64%

HOLD 1216 34.57% 112 9.21% 22 1.81%

UNDERPERFORM 158 4.49% 2 1.27% 2 1.27%
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Jefferies does business and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports, and expects to receive or intends to seek compensation
for investment banking services among other activities from such companies. As a result, investors should be aware that Jefferies may have a conflict of
interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.
Jefferies Equity Research refers to research reports produced by analysts employed by one of the following Jefferies Financial Group Inc. ("Jefferies")
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Where Jefferies Securities Inc. distributes research reports produced by Jefferies LLC, Jefferies International Limited, Jefferies (Japan) Limited, Tokyo
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is impersonal. If you are paying separately for this research, it is being provided to you by JRS. Otherwise, it is being provided by Jefferies LLC. Jefferies
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herein is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an offer to sell securities described herein, or solicitation of an offer to buy securities
described herein, in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an
exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators, if applicable, and only by a dealer properly registered
under applicable securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the dealer registration requirement in the relevant province or territory
of Canada in which such offer or sale is made. The information contained herein is under no circumstances to be construed as investment advice in any
province or territory of Canada and is not tailored to the needs of the recipient. To the extent that the information contained herein references securities of
an issuer incorporated, formed or created under the laws of Canada or a province or territory of Canada, any trades in such securities must be conducted
through a dealer registered in Canada. No securities commission or similar regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed judgment upon
this research report, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described herein, and any representation to the contrary is an offence.
In Singapore, Jefferies Singapore Limited (“JSL”) is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. For investors in the Republic of Singapore, where this
material is prepared and issued by a Jefferies affiliate outside of Singapore, it is distributed by JSL pursuant to Regulation 32C of the Financial Advisers
Regulations. The material contained in this document is intended solely for accredited, expert or institutional investors, as defined under the Securities and
Futures Act 2001 (Singapore). If there are any matters arising from, or in connection with this material, please contact JSL, located at 80 Raffles Place
#15-20, UOB Plaza 2, Singapore 048624, telephone: +65 6551 3950. In Dubai, this material is issued and distributed by Jefferies International Limited,
Dubai branch, and is intended solely for Professional Clients and should not be distributed to, or relied upon by, Retail Clients (as defined by DFSA). A
distribution of ratings in percentage terms in each sector covered is available upon request from your sales representative. In Japan, this material is issued
and distributed by Jefferies (Japan) Limited to institutional investors only. In Hong Kong, this report is issued and approved by Jefferies Hong Kong Limited
and is intended for use only by professional investors as defined in the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Ordinance and its subsidiary legislation. In the
Republic of China (Taiwan), this report should not be distributed. The research in relation to this report is conducted outside the People’s Republic of China
(“PRC”). This report does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the PRC. PRC investors shall have the relevant
qualifications to invest in such securities and shall be responsible for obtaining all relevant approvals, licenses, verifications and/or registrations from the
relevant governmental authorities themselves. In India, this report is made available by Jefferies India Private Limited. In Australia, this report is issued
and/or approved for distribution by, or on behalf of, Jefferies (Australia) Securities Pty Ltd (ACN 610 977 074), which holds an Australian financial services
license (AFSL 487263). It is directed solely at wholesale clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) of Australia (the “Corporations Act”),
in connection with their consideration of any investment or investment service that is the subject of this report. This report may contain general financial
product advice. Where this report refers to a particular financial product, you should obtain a copy of the relevant product disclosure statement or offer
document before making any decision in relation to the product. Recipients of this document in any other jurisdictions should inform themselves about
and observe any applicable legal requirements in relation to the receipt of this document.
This report is not an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or derivative instrument, or to make any investment. Any opinion or estimate
constitutes the preparer's best judgment as of the date of preparation, and is subject to change without notice. Jefferies assumes no obligation to maintain
or update this report based on subsequent information and events. Jefferies, and their respective officers, directors, and employees, may have long or
short positions in, or may buy or sell any of the securities, derivative instruments or other investments mentioned or described herein, either as agent or
as principal for their own account. This material is provided solely for informational purposes and is not tailored to any recipient, and is not based on, and
does not take into account, the particular investment objectives, portfolio holdings, strategy, financial situation, or needs of any recipient. As such, any
advice or recommendation in this report may not be suitable for a particular recipient. Jefferies assumes recipients of this report are capable of evaluating
the information contained herein and of exercising independent judgment. A recipient of this report should not make any investment decision without
first considering whether any advice or recommendation in this report is suitable for the recipient based on the recipient’s particular circumstances and,
if appropriate or otherwise needed, seeking professional advice, including tax advice. Jefferies does not perform any suitability or other analysis to check
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